
ORDINANCE No. 188801 
Increase contract with e-Builder, Inc. by $746,818 for additional software and license support and 
training for the capital project management software system (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 
30004084) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1 . The Council finds: 

1. As authorized by Ordinance No. 186867, the City entered into Contract No. 30004084 
withe-Builder, Inc., effective December 19, 2014, to provide a license and related 
services for a capital project management software system to be used by the Bureau of 
Environmental Services (BES). 

2. Ordinance No. 188355 passed by Council on May 3, 2017 authorized Amendment No. 1 
to the contract, to provide a license and related services to the Portland Bureau of 
Transportation (PBOT) to further the inter-bureau collaboration between BES and PBOT 
and improve the coordination of capital improvement project delivery. 

3. BES needs to further amend the contract to acquire additional software and license 
support through August 2022, and training for software administrators and trainers. 

4. The established cost for BES' ongoing maintenance and training services is 
$746,818.47. Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund FY2017-2018 
through FY2021-2022 Budgets, Bureau of Environmental Services, WBS Element 
#ESBS000005. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to execute an amendment to the contract 
30004084 withe-Builder, Inc. for the purposes described in Section 1, in the amount of 
$746,818.47. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable 
to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved 
by the proper authority. 

Passed by the Council , 
Commissioner Nick Fish 

[Gayle Bast] 
[December 11, 2017] 

Cost object - ESBS000005 

JAN 3 1 2018 Mary Hull Caballero :~d7x:::1y~ 
Deputy 



Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 188801 

Title 
Increase contract withe-Builder, Inc. by $746,818 for additional software and license support and 
training for the capital project management software system (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 
30004084) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Nick Fish 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Wheeler 

Position 4/Safe - Eudal 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Environmental Services 
Bureau Head: ·cha 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in 
document. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract. code, easement 
franchise, com Ian, charter ' 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN 0 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed : 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

C0NSENTO 

REGULAR~ 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED JAN O 9 2018 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By A /\ 
--~-;:====-=-----=D=-e-p-u-ty ______ _ 

ACTION TAKEN: 

JAN 17 2018 r€e :5 Cl/~ 6u. LC6 To JAN 2 4 2018 9:30 A. 

JAN 2 4 2018 PASSED TO SECOND READ!t$ JAN 3 1 2018 9:30 A.M. 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz ,J 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

Total amount of time needed: 10 minutes 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly ./ 
v Wheeler Wheeler 


